# RECEIVED NOVEMBER 14, 2014. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-143889 SUB 03/02/15

Tariff No. 18 Original Page No. 16

Company Name/Permit Number: Waste Management of Washington, Inc./G-237 Registered Trade Name: Waste Management of Spokane, Valley Garbage Service Co.

## <u>Item 40 – Material Requiring Special Equipment, Precautions, or Disposal</u>

Transportation of solid waste requiring special equipment or precautions in handling or disposal will be subject to time rates named in Item 160, or to other specific rates contained in this tariff.

Companies must make every effort to be aware of the commodities that require special handling at the disposal sites named in the company's tariffs. The company shall maintain a list of those commodities and make it available for public inspection at the company's office.

Companies must make every effort to be aware of the commodities that are not accepted at the disposal sites named in the company's tariffs, and provide the public with access to such lists, as published and updated by disposal sites. Additionally, companies must maintain a list of any specific commodities which are considered hazardous, unsafe, or pose a danger to persons, property, or equipment.

## <u>Item 45 – Material Requiring Special Testing and/or Analysis</u>

When a solid waste collection company or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of solid waste is required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing and/or analysis will be paid by the customer. The company must provide the customer with a copy of any bill or invoice for costs incurred for testing and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the company's file for at least three years. Those costs shall be passed through to the customer without markup. The company must maintain records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or analysis, and may bill the customer for that time under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).

## <u>Item 50 – Returned Check Charges</u>

**Returned check charge.** If a customer pays with a check, and the customer's bank refuses to honor that check, the customer will be assessed a returned check charge in the amount of <u>\$ 25.00</u>.

#### **Item 52 – Re-delivery Charges**

A re-delivery fee of \$17.00 will be assessed to cart customers whose service is discontinued for non-payment or cart customers who request re-delivery for services previously cancelled. Please see Item 100.

A pickup and re-delivery fee of <u>\$ 28.30</u> will be assessed to customers who request that their container or Drop Box be washed, steam cleaned and sanitized. Please see Item 210.

Issued by: Michael A. Weinstein, Senior Pricing Ma	nager, Pacific Northwest Market Area
Issue date: November 14, 2014	Effective date: January 1, 2015
(For Off	icial Use Only)
Docket No. TG Date:	By:

# RECEIVED NOVEMBER 14, 2014. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-143889 SUB 03/02/15

Tariff No. 18 Original Page No. 17

Company Name/Permit Number: Waste Management of Washington, Inc./G-237 Registered Trade Name: Waste Management of Spokane, Valley Garbage Service Co.

## <u>Item 55 – Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units</u>

The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or micro mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.

(a) If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply:

<b>\$ 3.92 (A)</b> per unit			
Note: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.			
<u> Item 60 – Overtime Periods</u>			
Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:			
New Year's Day	Labor Day		
Washington's Birthday	Veteran's Day		
Memorial Day	Thanksgiving Day		
Independence Day	Christmas Day		
Martin Luther King Day			
Time is to be recorded to the nearest interminal until the time it returns to the	ncrement of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal.		
No additional charge will be assessed company's convenience.	to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the		
Charge per hour \$ 71.45 (A)			
Minimum Charge <u>\$ 35.75 (A)</u>			
Issued by: Michael A. Weinstein, Sen	nior Pricing Manager, Pacific Northwest Market Area		
Issue date: November 14, 2014	Effective date: January 1, 2015		
Docket No. TG-	(For Official Use Only)  Date: By:		

# RECEIVED NOVEMBER 14, 2014. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-143889 SUB 03/02/15

Tariff No. <u>18</u> Original Page No. 18

Company Name/Permit Number: Waste Management of Washington, Inc./G-237 Registered Trade Name: Waste Management of Spokane, Valley Garbage Service Co.

## <u>Item 70 – Return Trips</u>

When a company is required to make a return trip, that does not require the special dispatch of a truck, to pick
up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under the control of the customer, the following
additional charges, per pickup, will apply.

Can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can	<u>\$ 8.78 (A)</u>
Cart	<u>\$ 8.78 (A)</u>
Litter Receptacle	<u>\$ 8.78 (A)</u>
Drop Box	<u>\$ 35.73 (A)</u>
Container	<u>\$ 14.00 (A)</u>

NOTE: Return trips requiring the special dispatch of a truck are considered special pickups and are charged for under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).

Issued by: Michael A. Weinstein, Senior Pricing Manager, Pacific Northwest Market Area				
Issue date: November 14, 2014	Effective date: January 1, 2015			
(For Of	ficial Use Only)			
Docket No. TG Date:	By:			